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Emigration Township Planning Commission 

Public Meeting Agenda 
July 12, 2012 

 8:30 A.M. 
THE MEETING WILL BE HELD IN THE COUNTY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, COUNTY 

GOVERNMENT CENTER, MAIN FLOOR, ROOM #N1100, 2001 SOUTH STATE STREET. 
ANY QUESTIONS, CALL 468-2000 

 

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES WILL BE 
PROVIDED UPON REQUEST.  FOR ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 468-2120 OR 468-2351: 

TDD 468-3600. 
The purpose of the Planning Commission Meeting is to allow the Planning Commission to hear 
staff, applicant, public, and other agency comments and recommendations prior to making 
decisions and/or recommendations on land use applications and projects on file with Salt Lake 
County. The Planning Commission may take action on any agenda item which may include: 
approval, approval with conditions, denial, continuance or a recommendation to other bodies or 
agencies as applicable. Public comment is not normally on the business portion of the agenda. 

 
Business Items – Starting at 8:30 A.M. 

1) Adoption of Minutes from the June 14, 2012 Meeting 
2) Other Business 
 

Public Hearing Items 
 
27538 – Susan Anderson is requesting approval of a restaurant, reception center and café/bistro 
shop located at 4170 E. Emigration Canyon Road.  The subject property is commonly known as 
the “old Santa Fe Restaurant” which is located adjacent to and shares parking with Ruth’s Diner. 
Zone:  C-2/ZC (Commercial with Zoning Restrictions). Community Council:  Emigration     
Planner: David J. Gellner, AICP 
Note:  This item was Continued from the public meeting of the Emigration Township 
Planning held on June 14, 2012.   
 
Meeting Adjournment 
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Rules of Conduct for the Planning Commission Meeting 
 
First:  Applications will be introduced by a Staff Member. 
 
Second: The applicant will be allowed up to 15 minutes to make their presentation. 
 
Third:  The Community Council representative can present their comments. 
 
Fourth:  Persons in favor of, or not opposed to, the application will be invited to speak. 
 
Fifth:  Persons opposed to the application will be invited to speak. 
 
Sixth:  The applicant will be allowed 5 minutes to provide concluding statements. 

 
 Speakers will be called to the podium by the Chairman. 

 
 Because the meeting minutes are recorded it is important for each speaker to state their 

name and address prior to making any comments. 
 

 All comments should be directed to the Planning Commissioners, not to the Staff or to 
members of the audience. 

 
 For items where there are several people wishing to speak, the Chairman may impose a 

time limit, usually 2 minutes per person, or 5 minutes for a group spokesperson. 
 

 After the hearing is closed, the discussion will be limited to the Planning Commission 
and the Staff. 

 
 



Page 1 of 7Report Date: 7/5/12 File Number: 27538

Salt Lake County Planning & Development Services 

STAFF REPORT

Executive Summary

Hearing Body: Emigration Canyon Township Planning Commission
Meeting Date and Time: Thursday, July 12, 2012 08:30 AM File No: 2 7 5 3 8
Applicant Name: Susan Anderson, Santa Fe LLC Request: Conditional Use
Description: Bistro, lounge, restaurant and wedding/special events center 
Location: 4170 E. Emigration Canyon Road
Zone: C-2 Community Commercial Any Zoning Conditions? Yes No

Zoning Condition: All uses are subject to the Conditional Use criteria and review process
Community Council Rec: Not yet received 
Staff Recommendation: Continue
Planner: David J. Gellner, AICP

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Summary

The applicant has applied to open a bistro, lounge, restaurant and wedding/special events center on the 
subject the property. The existing building encompasses approximately 3,452 square feet on the main 
level and 3,205 square feet on the upper level according to drawings submitted to the County.  The mix 
of proposed uses received by staff include the following items: 
  
1) Bistro space upstairs (Upper dining area) - full service restaurant for 40 guests 
2) Special events room upstairs (Banquet room dining) - 54 guests 
3) Lounge - main level - tapas bar and barista (coffee) (Lower bistro dining) - 32 guests 
4) Ceremony deck seating. A submitted drawing for this outdoor deck area shows 62 seats.  The area of 
the deck is approximately 550 square feet.  
  
Note:  Additional main floor area - this area was unaccounted for in the sketches provided to staff at the 
June 14, 2012 PC meeting and in a subsequent meeting with the applicant on June 27, 2012.  The original 
plans showed a "coffee area" on the main floor in this location.   This area is approximately 700 square 
feet in size.  If this area is to be used as part of the proposal, it must be accounted for in the parking 
calculations and analysis.    
 

1.2 Hearing Body Action

This item is on the Emigration Township Planning Commission Agenda for review and action. The 
Planning Commission has the authority to approve, deny, continue or approve with conditions 
conditional use applications.   
  
The Emigration Township Planning Commission reviewed this application at a public hearing held on 
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June 14, 2012. At the PC Meeting, the applicant also provided staff with a revised proposal and floor plans 
of their intended uses in the existing building.  On June 14, 2012, the PC recommended to Continue this 
application to the July 12, 2012 meeting in order for the applicant to provide additional information to 
staff.   
  
Staff met with the applicant on June 27, 2012 to discuss their application.  On that date, the applicant 
amended their request and provided additional information to staff.  The current request is for the 
approval of a bistro, lounge, restaurant and wedding/special events center.  A copy of the information 
received by staff has been included with this report.  At that time, the applicant agreed to complete a 
comprehensive analysis and plan of the existing parking area in order to determine the total number of 
parking spaces available and how the lot may be reconfigured to add additional space.  As of the date of 
this report, staff has not received such a plan or analysis.   
  
The applicant has since revised their plans to include a bridge over Emigration Creek in order to provide 
egress from the upper level ceremony deck on the north side of the existing building.  Staff received 
notice of this change and accompanying plans from the applicant's architect on July 3, 2012.  This staff 
report does not include an analysis of this additional information.  It is currently being evaluated by staff 
in order to determine the appropriate process to move this item forward for review.  This may require an 
additional application and action by the Salt Lake County Board of Adjustment or the Emigration 
Township Planning Commission.  The bridge would be located off the deck shown in Image #6 in Section 
4.0- Project Photos in this report.   
 

1.3 Neighborhood Response

Notice of this request was mailed out to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property. In this 
case, property owners within 300 feet of the subject property are limited. They include Susan and Richard 
Anderson (current owners of the subject property/Santa Fe LLC who also reside on a neighboring 
property), Erik and Tracy Nelson (owners of Ruth's Diner, the business which is located to and shares 
parking with the subject property), the Kostopulos Dream Foundation (Camp K), Salt Lake City 
Corporation and a limited number of others.  
  
The owners of Ruth's Diner (Erik and Tracey Nelson) have expressed concern about this use and the 
potential impacts on the shared parking that Ruth's and this property have.  Based on the information 
provided to staff, the exact amount of the existing parking that is allocated to each use.  
 

1.4 Community Council Response

At this time, there is no recommendation from the Community Council.  A definitive proposal for 
evaluation by the Community Council will be forwarded to the CC for a formal recommendation at the 
time that PDS has those details to forward for comment.  

2.0 ANALYSIS

2.1 Applicable Ordinances 

Section 19.84.060 of the Conditional Use Chapter of the Zoning Ordinance establishes five standards to 
be used in evaluating Conditional Use applications.  The Planning Commission must find that all five of 
these standards have been met before granting approval of an application.  Based on the foregoing 
analysis, Staff suggests the following: 
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Conditional Use Criteria and EvaluationCriteria Met

YES NO Standard `A': The proposed site development plan shall comply with all applicable 
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, such as parking, building setbacks, building height, etc.

Discussion: Staff cannot comprehensively analyze and determine the required parking 
associated with the proposed use and other aspects of the proposal given the details 
provided.  
 
Summary:  This issue is un-resolved pending the receipt of additional information .  

YES NO Standard `B': The proposed use and site development plan shall comply with all other 
applicable laws and ordinances. 

Discussion:  Staff cannot comprehensively analyze compliance with other laws and 
ordinances with the proposed use and other aspects of the proposal given the details 
provided. 
 
Summary: This issue is un-resolved pending the receipt of additional information.  

YES NO Standard `C': The proposed use and site development plan shall not present a traffic hazard 
due to poor site design or to anticipated traffic increases on the nearby road system which 
exceed the amounts called for under the County Transportation Master Plan. 

Discussion: Over-burdening of the existing parking system will lead to an increase in vehicles 
parked along Emigration Canyon Road, which could impact traffic flow on that critical 
corridor and create additional traffic safety hazards.   Staff cannot comprehensively analyze 
the parking and associated traffic impacts with the proposed use and other aspects of the 
proposal given the details provided. 
 
Summary: This issue is un-resolved pending the receipt of additional information.

YES NO Standard `D': The proposed use and site development plan shall not pose a threat to the 
safety of persons who will work on, reside on, or visit the property nor pose a threat to the 
safety of residents or properties in the vicinity by failure to adequately address the following 
issues: fire safety, geologic hazards, soil or slope conditions, liquefaction potential, site 
grading/ topography, storm drainage/flood control, high ground water, environmental health 
hazards, or wetlands. 

Discussion: Staff cannot comprehensively analyze all threats or anticipated impacts 
associated with the proposed use and other aspects of the proposal given the details 
provided.  
  
Summary: This issue is un-resolved pending the receipt of additional information.

YES NO Standard `E': The proposed use and site development plan shall not significantly impact the 
quality of life of residents in the vicinity.  

Discussion:  Staff cannot comprehensively analyze this with regard to the proposal given the 
details provided. 
 
Summary: This issue is un-resolved pending the receipt of additional information.

2.2 Applicable Ordinances and Analysis Continued

Other applicable chapters of the Salt Lake County Zoning Ordinance include but are not exclusively 
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limited to the following items: 
  
Chapter 19.77 - Landscaping - Additional Landscaping requirements may apply to the proposed use.   
  
Chapter 19.82 - Signs - Any signs for the proposed use would be subject to review and approval by Salt 
Lake County.  Depending on the type of sign, a Conditional Use application and review by the Emigration 
Township Planning Commission may be required.  
  
Chapter 19.62 - C-2 - Commercial Zone - underlying requirements of the zone apply to this property.    
  
Chapter 19.72 - Foothills & Canyons Overlay Zone - FCOZ requirements apply to this property.   
  
Chapter 19.80 - Off Street Parking Requirements - the Ordinance defines the configuration of required 
parking for each use.  Chapter 19.80.040 lists the specific number of spaces required for a proposed use.  
The parking requirements of the Zoning Ordinance for a variety of uses are listed below:  
  
   * Restaurants or private nonprofit clubs, one space for each two and one-half seats or three spaces per one    
hundred square feet of floor area, whichever is greater.  
   *Dance halls and assembly halls without fixed seats, exhibition halls, except church assembly rooms in 
conjunction with auditorium, three spaces for each one hundred square feet of floor area used by assembly or 
dancing.  

  * Shopping centers and other multi-tenant retail buildings, five spaces for each one thousand square feet of 
gross leasable area 

*  Bicycle Parking - All uses requiring parking for twenty or more vehicles shall provide bicycle parking 
spaces.  The minimum number of bicycle parking spaces required shall be equal to five percent of the 
vehicular parking spaces required for such use, to a maximum requirement of twelve.   

Analysis of Required Parking for the Proposed Use 

Based upon the Summary of Uses outlined in Section 1.1 of this report, the analysis below has been provided 
in order to assess and calculate the total number of parking spaces that would be required for all proposed 
uses in the existing subject building.   
1) Bistro/upper dining area (approx. 1150 square feet) - full service restaurant for 40 guests.  The parking  
requirement is one space for each two and one-half seats or three spaces per one hundred square feet of floor 
area, whichever is greater.  In this case, the floor area ratio would be used which would require 34 
parking spaces for a full service restaurant as proposed.    
  

2) Special events/banquet room dining (approx. 750 square feet) - space for 54 guests.  The parking 
requirement for this room would be the same as for a restaurant since this area appears to have fixed seating. 
Since it would presumably not be used continually, staff is basing the parking requirements on the number of 
seats, a lesser amount than the floor area ration would require.  Based on this, the events/banquet room 
would require 19 parking spaces.   
  
3) Main level lounge/tapas/barista/bistro dining (approx. 912 square feet) - space for 32 guests.  This 
multi-use area is classified in the same way as a full service restaurant.  This use would require 13 

parking spaces.   
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4) Ceremony deck seating (approx. 560 square feet) seating for 62 guests.  The parking reuqirement for 
this area would come under "...assembly halls without fixed seats, exhibition halls..." which requires three 
spaces for each one hundred square feet of floor area. Based on the number of seats, this use would 
require 17 parking spaces.  This area has not been included in the analysis.   
  
Additional main floor area - this area was unaccounted for in the sketches provided to staff at the June 
14, 2012 PC meeting and in a subsequent meeting with the applicant.  The original plans showed a 
"coffee area" on the main floor.   This area is approximately 700 square feet in size.  If this area is to be 
used as part of the proposal, it must be counted in the parking calculations.   
  
Based on the proposed uses listed in items 1 to 4 above, the total number of required parking spaces 

for all uses listed is 84 spaces.  There would also be bicycle parking requirements.   
  
On July 3, 2012, Planning Staff received a letter from Clyde Snow, Attorneys at Law, the firm providing 
legal counsel to the owners of Santa Fe, LLC.  This letter outlines some of the parking issues, and their 
assertions and understanding on those issues in conflict with the interpretation of staff.  The letter also 
asserts their belief that they would only be required to provide a total of 42 parking spaces with this 
proposal.  Given the latent receipt of this information, County Staff and the County Attorney have not 
done an analysis of this information to provide a comprehensive summary to the Emigration Township 
Planning Commission.   
 

2.3 Other Recommendations or Requirements

With this proposal, the applicant had proposed the expansion of deck area over Emigration Creek.  
Current regulations (FCOZ) require a 100 foot setback from a perrenial stream channel.  As a non-
conforming building and use, the applicant was eligible to apply for a Special Exception from the Salt 
Lake County Board of Adjustment (BOA) to allow for an expansion or change to a noncomplying 
structure.  The applicant applied to the BOA for a Special Exception for a deck expansion of 380 square 
feet located within 100 feet of a perennial stream channel.  At their regularly scheduled meeting of May 
14, 2012, the BOA approved a Special Exception to allow for an expansion to the deck area on the 
existing building. This proposed deck area will be cantilevered off the existing building on the south-west 
side and will not result in structures being placed within the creek.    
  
The proposed bridge over Emigration Creek that staff was made aware of on July 3, 2012 may require 
additional action by the Salt Lake County Board of Adjustment as also mentioned in Section 1.2 of this 
report.  

2.4 Identification of Other Issues

Outstanding issues associated with this request include the following items:      
  
1) Proposed use of the building.  A comprehensive plan showing the proposed number of seats, floor area 
and other details of the site is required in order to evaluate the parking and other requirements of the site. 
Note:  Drawings have recently been received by staff that outline in more detail the proposed uses.  A 
copy is included with this report.    
  
2) Certification from the Utah Department of Environmental Quality, Division of Water Quality that the 
septic system is adequate to support the increased use at this site.  The ability of the system to absorb 
additional use is based upon the intensity of use which includes an evaluation of the total seating capacity, 
floor area, specific uses and total capacity of the existing system.  Note:  Staff has not received information 
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from the DEQ yet in relation to the septic system adequacy.   
  
3) The total amount of parking available for the subject property remains unclear.  The amount of available 
parking limits the uses, intensity and size of those uses in the existing building.  .  
  
4) The parking for this property, Ruth's and Camp Kostopulos has over the years been the subject of various 
lease and sub-lease agreements that staff has had various levels of involvement with and knowledge of.   
The current disposition of the parking and what is available for each use and which party hold contracts/
leases entitling them to an allocation of the parking area has not been demonstrated to staff. Staff has 
been provided with various lease agreements and easements pertaining to parking and the septic system.  
Note:  An analysis of these documents by staff and an opinion from the County Attorney is still 
outstanding   
  
5) A letter or other signed agreement from the Kostopulos Dream Foundation (Camp K) allowing the use of 
their parking areas for this project is required if the parking areas of Camp K are to be considered as 
available parking toward the required number of spaces for the proposed use.  Included in the agreement 
must be the following items: 
a. The number of spaces at Camp K. that can be used by the Santa Fe project.    
b. Hours during which the overflow parking at Camp K. can be used.  
c. Limitations on using the Camp K. parking when they have special events.  
d. Related to the above item, how parking for overlapping events will be addressed and mitigated.   
e. Any plans for moving cars from the subject property to an off-site/shared parking area. 
At this time, staff has not received a letter with the information noted above.  The applicant has indicated 
that they might be able to rent the parking lots of Camp K, but this in itself does not meet the standards of 
a "shared parking agreement" which is intended to ensure that a proposed use has the required number of 
spaces available based on the calculated requirements outlined in the Ordinance.  Such an agreement 
assumes a factor of "predictability" that this required parking will be readily available when needed.  A 
rental agreement with Camp K is subject to the parking being available outside of the needs of Camp K, and 
the applicant taking positive steps to rent this parking, so this predictability is not built in.  
  
6) The provision and availability of water to this property for fire suppression measures and systems is not 
guaranteed.  Additional measures and a tank may be needed in order to meet Fire and Building Code 
standards which will require fire suppression systems.   
  
7) Staff has not received a comprehensive analysis and plan of the existing parking area in order to 
determine the total number of parking spaces available and how the lot may be reconfigured to add 
additional space.     
 

3.0 STAFF RECOMMENDATION

3.1 Staff recommends the proposed Conditional Use be CONTINUED to the meeting scheduled on

or before September 13, 2012 - a period not to exceed 60 days. .

3.2 Reasons for Recommendation

1 ) CONTINUING this application will give  the applicant an opportunity to submit comprehensive 
details and plans pertaining to their proposed use(s)on this site for evaluation by Staff and 
consideration by the Commission. 
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2 ) Information pertaining to the outstanding issues outlined in Section 2.4 of this report is pending.  

3 ) Given the information staff has received, it is not possible for staff to offer the Commission a 
comprehensive analysis of the proposed application and anticipated impacts that might be 
applicable in this case.  These impacts include parking, traffic and other safety issues  resulting from a 
lack of available parking for the proposed use and other possible impacts.  

4 Given the information staff has received, it is not possible to offer the Commission a comprehensive 
analysis of mitigation measures that might be applicable in this case.  ) 

4.0 PROJECT PHOTOS

Image : Building Entrance 1 Image : Emigration Creek 2

Image : Existing Building and Parking3 Image : Existing Parking 4

Image : Back of Building and Hill Side5 Image : Deck Area and Stairs6
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